Promissory notes 承兌票據 71,363 74,237 23,487 50,750 110,660 131,946 31,347 100,599
Short-term loans 短期貸款 52,000 52,000 52,000 — 52,000 52,000 52,000 —
Convertible notes 可換股票據 96,198 112,448 — 112,448 24,348 30,000 — 30,000

228,701 247,845 84,627 163,198 225,249 252,187 121,588 130,599

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註 For the year ended 31 December 2017 截至二零一七年十二月三十一日止年度

163Annual Report 2017  二零一七年年報

34. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management (Continued)
(C) Market Risk

(i) Currency risk
The Group has transactional currency exposures.
Such exposures arise from sales, purchases or
expenditure by operating units in currencies other
than the units’ functional currencies. The following
table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the
reporting period to a reasonably possible change
in the exchange rates of the HK dollar (“HK$”) and
Renminbi (“RMB”), with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities).

Increase/
(Decrease) in

 exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

 loss before
tax and

accumulated
loss

匯率
增加╱（減少）

除稅前虧損
及累計虧損
增加╱（減少）

HK$’000
千港元

2017 二零一七年
If HK$ weakens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 108
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) (108)
2016 二零一六年
If HK$ weakens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣貶值 5% 106
If HK$ strengthens against RMB 如港元兌人民幣升值 (5%) (106)

(ii) Interest rate risk
The Group is primarily exposed to cash flow
interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate interest
bearing receivables and payables, including bank
balances and borrowings. The Group’s fair value
interest rate risk relates primarily to promissory
notes and convertible bonds. The Group currently
does not have an interest rate hedging policy in
relation to fair value interest rate risk and cash flow
interest rate risk. However, management of the
Group monitors interest rate exposure on an on-
going basis and will consider hedging significant
interest rate exposure should the need arise. The